

BR#92-78

P.O. Box 2008, New Britain, Connecticut 06050 Phone: (203) 827-7700

Chairman Board Of Trustees RESOLUTION

concerning

AWARD OF THE TITLE

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY PROFESSOR

May 1, 1992

WHEREAS,

The faculty at Western Connecticut State University has recommended Professor Margaret Grimes for the title of Connecticut State University Professor, and

- WHEREAS, The President of Western Connecticut State University, Stephen Feldman, has recommended awarding this title to Professor Grimes, and Connecticut State University President Dallas K. Beal has concurred, and
- WHEREAS, Professor Grimes, an artist of extraordinary talent, has served Western Connecticut State University since 1980 as a member of the Art Department and greatly assisted in the growth and development of the Department's curriculum and exhibits, and
- WHEREAS, Professor Grimes' interest and concern in aesthetic and environmental issues are clearly reflected and woven throughout her recent acclaimed works, and
- WHEREAS, Margaret Grimes has widely exhibited her creations and received critical recognition and renown for her realistic landscapes that emphasize an expressive manipulation of paint, and
- WHEREAS, She was selected in 1990 as the recipient of the Henry Barnard Foundation Distinguished Lectureship and has been recognized by her colleagues for her professional excellence, therefore be it
- RESOLVED, That the title, Connecticut State University Professor is herewith awarded by the Board of Trustees to Margaret Grimes of Western Connecticut State University effective July 5, 1992, pursuant to the BOT/AAUP Agreement, and be it further
- RESOLVED, That Professor Grimes be entitled to all the rights and privileges, and responsibilities pertaining to this honor.

A Certified True Copy: A. Searle Pinney

A. Searle Pinn Chairman

President

